increase in increase in pension

 value of assets value of liabilities (obligations)/assets

2025 (1) £m £m £m

0.5% increase in interest rates/discount rate (1,434) (1,425) (9)
0.25% increase in inflation 585 525 60
0.5% increase in credit spreads (10) (1,425) 1,415
Longevity increase of one year 308 773 (465)
0.25% additional rate of increase in pensions in payment 264 613 (349)
Increase in equity values of 10% (2) 180 na 180

2024

0.5% increase in interest rates/discount rate (1,554) (1,529) (25)
0.25% increase in inflation 648 571 77
0.5% increase in credit spreads (4) (1,529) 1,525
Longevity increase of one year 295 832 (537)
0.25% additional rate of increase in pensions in payment 205 605 (400)
Increase in equity values of 10% (2) 199 na 199

(1) Sensitivities shown for 2025 are derived using benchmark information, so will be more approximate than those shown for 2024.

(2) Includes both quoted and private equity.

The table below shows the combined change in defined benefit obligation from larger movements in these assumptions, assuming no
changes in other assumptions

Change in life expectancies

- 2 years - 1 year No change + 1 year + 2 years

2025 £bn £bn £bn £bn £bn

+50 bps (2.9) (2.2) (1.4) (0.7) -
No change (1.6) (0.8) - 0.8 1.5

Change in credit spreads

-50 bps (0.1) 0.7 1.6 2.4 3.2

Change in life expectancies

- 2 years - 1 year No change + 1 year + 2 years

2024 £bn £bn £bn £bn £bn

+50 bps (3.1) (2.3) (1.5) (0.7) -
No change (1.7) (0.9) - 0.8 1.7

Change in credit spreads

-50 bps (0.2) 0.7 1.7 2.5 3.4

The defined benefit obligation of the Main section is attributable to the different classes of scheme members in the following
proportions:

2025 2024

Membership category % %

Active members 4.5 6.9
Deferred members 34.5 40.7
Pensioners and dependants 61.0 52.4

100.0 100.0

The experience history of NWB Group schemes is shown below:

NWB Group NWB Plc

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

History of defined benefit schemes £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Fair value of plan assets 29,614 30,353 34,541 34,957 53,531 29,467 30,216 34,390 34,815 53,381
Present value of defined benefit obligations (24,765) (25,236) (27,374) (25,518) (43,326) (24,581) (25,070) (27,200) (25,357) (43,147)
Net surplus 4,849 5,117 7,167 9,439 10,205 4,886 5,146 7,190 9,458 10,234

-
Experience gains/(losses) on plan liabilities (170) 8 (1,563) (2,042) 244 (169) 12 (1,559) (2,041) 245
Experience (losses)/gains on plan assets (1,132) (4,709) (1,111) (18,757) 857 (1,131) (4,709) (1,107) (18,736) 852
Actual return on plan assets 516 (3,078) 610 (17,797) 1,592 511 (3,084) 609 (17,780) 1,579
Actual return on plan assets % 1.7% (8.9%) 1.7% (33.2%) 3.0% 1.7% (9.0%) 1.7% (33.3%) 3.1%

Notes to the financial statements continued

NWB Group Annual Report and Accounts 2025 116

6 Auditor’s remuneration
Amounts payable to NWB Group’s auditor for statutory audit and other services are set out below:

2025 2024

£m £m

Fees payable for:
   - the audit of NWB Group’s annual accounts 11.9 11.0
   - the audit of NWB Plc’s subsidiaries 3.0 2.7
   - audit-related assurance services 0.8 0.9
Total audit and audit-related assurance service fees 15.7 14.6
Corporate finance services - 0.1

Fees payable to the auditor for non-audit services are disclosed in the consolidated financial statements of NatWest Group plc.

7 Tax
2025 2024

£m £m

Current tax
Charge for the year (1,253) (1,078)
Over/(under) provision in respect of prior years 53 (117)

(1,200) (1,195)
Deferred tax
Charge for the year (310) (255)
Increase in the carrying value of deferred tax assets in respect of losses 21 203
(Under)/over provision in respect of prior years (39) 9
Tax charge for the year (1,528) (1,238)

Current tax for the year ended 31 December 2025 is based on rates of 25% for the standard rate of UK corporation tax and 3% for
the UK banking surcharge.

The actual tax charge differs from the expected tax charge, computed by applying the standard rate of UK corporation tax of 25%
(2024 – 25%), as follows:

2025 2024

£m £m

Expected tax charge (1,432) (1,166)
Losses and temporary differences in period where no deferred tax asset recognised - (2)
Foreign profits and losses taxed at other rates (8) (5)
Items not allowed for tax:
   - losses on disposals and write-downs - (2)
   - UK bank levy (20) (20)